dred and sixty-two dollars ($127.662), should be issued pursuant to the provisions 
of section 47 of the revised Greater New York Charter. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully, 

(Signed) 	H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
hundred and twenty-seven thousand six hundred and sixty-two dollars 
($127,662), to provide means for the payment of awards, interest thereon, costs 
and expenses in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands, etc., bounded 
by Ocean parkway, Avenue Y, East Sixth street, Canal avenue and Coney 
Island creek, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for the use and purposes of the

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and twenty-seven thousand six hundred and sixty-two dollars ($127,662), 
for the purpose of providing means for the payment of awards, interest thereon, costs 
and expenses, in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands, etc., bounded by Ocean 
parkway, Avenue Y, East Sixth street, Canal avenue and Coney Island creek, in the

[...]

in the territory covered by Flushing, Jamaica, College Point and Whitestone, Borough 
of Queens, for the purpose of fitting them for use by companies of the paid system, 
which it is in contemplation soon to install in said places, to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the De-
partment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity: 

No. 1975. 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity,

[...]

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment April 5, 1907: 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-
munication dated March 23, 1907, has made requisition for an issue of bonds to the 
amount of two hundred and twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($222,500) for 
new scows and stable and alterations to Stable "A," in connection with new stock or 
plant for said Department, as provided by section 546 of the Greater New York Charter; 
therefore be it 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount 
of two hundred and twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($222,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN R. DAVIES, B. W. B. BROWN, THOS. J. MULLIGAN, JOHN 
DIEMER, JAMES W. REDMOND, A. L. KLINE, PH. HARNISCHFEGER, Com-
mittee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred.

[...]

purposes of Memorial Day observances in the Borough of Richmond, and that receipted 
vouchers for all expenses in connection with such celebration be filed with the Depart-
ment of Finance as soon thereafter as possible. 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment has provided the sum of 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for Memorial Day observances in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 552 of the Laws of 1905; 
and 

Whereas, It is deemed necessary that said sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) be advanced to the Memorial and Executive Committee of the Grand 
Army of the Republic of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of defraying ex-
penses as they may arise; be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized to pay to the

[...]

delivering and constructing suction mains and appurtenances for salt water to be 
connected with the high pressure fire service station at the northeast corner of Ganse-
voort and West streets, in the Borough of Manhattan; such increase, however, not 
to exceed the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) over and above 
the amount authorized by said contract; the said sum of twelve thousand five hun-
dred dollars ($12,500) to provide for the furnishing of lumber for sheathing, bracing, 
etc., to cover places where dangerous conditions exist, the total amount of such lim-

[...]

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of ninety-four thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($94,550), the 
proceeds whereof shall be applied to the maintenance of parks, Boroughs of Man-
hattan and Richmond. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, B. W. B. BROWN, THOS. J. MULLIGAN, JOHN 
DIEMER, A. L. KLINE, JOSEPH FALK, Committee on Finance. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said